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specific question I will not repeat what Dr. Swamy had said-whether
·,the Father of the Nation referred to only once whether there is no
-reference to J allienwalla Baghj 'nO reference to A.zad Hind Fauj. Is it true that even the sactifice of Shri La}
Ba h'ad ur Shastri has not been men-
tia.led? While discussing the Cons,ti_
tution, is it true that no reference to its federal structure is made? Mr.
Speaker, Sir, you come from Punjab
-'and you will be surprised and shocked to know that the Bhakra and Beas
-Dams have been described as the joint je~ts of Gujarat, Haryana and Punjab. Whereas the imperial Bank was nationalised in 1945, is it true t~t
-th0. Time Capsule says that it was Tl3.tionaIised in 1949? If these histori-
(:31 f:lets were left in the Time Capsule fr.: ;.ter t~r then OUr history would have distorted. You bave taken a 'proper, right, decision not to burY the capsule again.

SHRI S. H. CHA VAN: About the names which the hon. Member was eas~d to mention here, the calendar 'of events are to be read together. La!
Bahadur Shastri's name has been mentioned thrice gIVIng different events connected with his name. Dr.
Rajendra Prasad's name has been mentioned three to four time. Dr.
'Zakir Hussain's name has also been mentioned. In 1963 Bherat Ratna fOr Dr. Zakir Hussain; in 1967 Zakir
-Huo:;s':tin elected President and in 1969 death of the President, Dr. Zakir
-Hussain.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir,
1 referred to Azad Hind Fauj.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN: About
'Gandhiji hon. Member is quite aware 'Of the mct that there is a Gandhi
~a su e which is already there so in 'this entire thing only a brief reference
:has been made.

PROF. ~ DANDAVATE: Sir,
'1 asked a pointed ques,tion in respect «>f the joint project in which Gujarat is shown for Bhakra and Beu. He has 'not replied to that. I asked about INA. I asked about Imperial Bank which has been shown to be. nationalised in 1945 whereas it W11S nationalised in 1955. Are these wrong pieces of information given there for posterity?

SHRIs. B. CHAVAN: Government does admit that there are some factual inaccuracies. It will have to be corrected and we propose to do it through the same Indian council of Historical Rese.arch Institute. As fOr the reference which hon. Shri Dandavate is making here that certain things have not been specially mentioned I do not think that Government can agree with it except to say that there are the factual inaccuracies.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, what has he to saY about the wrong information that is given. If they are to be corrected only because we took out the Time Capsule then our taking out the Time Capsule was correct.

SHRI S. B. C'HAVAN: Sir, those inaccul"8.cies were also mentioned by my predecesors as well as they said that some inaccurate statements had been made and there might be typographi-
ca 1 errors also.

-n tnT Cl'm ~n~a  : ~ \;fr ..

~ ~ Jiai' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ «T'-f
~ ~ W fcfi' ~~ ~ tfrer eft
~ it ~; rr ~ ~ ~ o-qr

~ cpr ~  gm trr ~ r m t
~ \ft \;fT;;.:rr r~ ~ fctl ~ ~

it nr ifi ~ ctft ~~ fctllfT, ~

ett, Cfln' ~ t ~ cttf ~
~ em-~  W ~ lIT ;r(t ?

Irrigation Projects from Keral3 awaiting Clearance

·270. SHRI V. S. VIJAYARAGHA-
V AN: Will the Minister of IRRIGA-TION be pleased to lay a statement showing:
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(a) how many irrigation projects in XenaIa are awaiting clearance from the Centre;

(b) the names of these projects and the cost of each of them together with the dates when the Centre has received them;

(c) whether any decision has been taker. or any of them; and

(d) if sO, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION
(SHRI Z. R. ANSARI): (a) to (d).
. Seven major G'nd two medium irrigation projects received in the Central Water Commission fro:n the Government of Kerala are awaiting clearance.
The details giving names of these proj ects, their estimated costs, d6tes of receipt in the Central Water CommlSSIOn and present position of examination are given in the statement laid on the Table of the House •.

Statemeat

Dttails cif pending Jwo.ilcts of K"ala

S. Name of Scheme Latest
No. estimated

(A) :MAjOR SCHEMES;

I. Kakkadavu .

2. Muvatlupuzha

3. Chimony

4- IWLmalyar

cost in
Rs.lakhs

1335-50

Bt6I .53

Date of
receipt
in Central
Water
Commission

Present position

.---........ --.... -.------_. ---------_. __ ._--

28-6-75

28-6-75

S ~ rcpresf'ntatinns hr ,~ been ~ d ed relating to damage on account of submergence by th ~ proposed dam. The'
State Government have therefore proposed setting up a Committee to (UlSf"SS-bt:'ndits vis-a-vis the damage from submergence. The project can be con'ii-
dr:red only after a e~ ; t hy th~ Com-·
mittcc i.; completed.

Thr: h ~ h:1" bcen finalised by the'
Central 'Vatt"'r ~~ n after ne.ccs-
sary scrutiny. It is proposed to be considered at the Ilr-xt meeting of the Aclvi!lory Committee (If the Planning Commission for appClwa1.

h~ Comments for Central Water Com ...
~ n were sent tl:) the State Govern-
~nt in January and l\1:ay 1976. Replies to tht"sf! comments were received' from the State t.~rn nt in March,.
1977. These rcmaint:"d under correspondence bctwf:cn the Central Water Commission and the State. Finally the-
outstsnding comments ~r~ discu!lsed by th<: State Engineers with C.entral ''Vater'
Commission in January, IgBI. The State Engineers have now agreed to finalise the project in the light of these discussions .and bring the same to Central'
\Vatp.r 'Commission in March, Ig81 for final clearance.

30-6-78 Replies to the comments sent by Central:
Water Commission to State Government in e e ~r, 1978, Afarch and S~ te er, 1979 are awa'ted.

------_._-----------------_ .. _._-------_._-
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5· Karappara Kuriarkutty-Irrigation
Scheme

22-2"79 Replies to the comments sent by Central 'Vater Commission to State Government. in June and September, 1979 and In January, IgBO are awaited.

06. Kerala Bhavani :l6-6-72 This scheme has been kept pending for want to Inter-State agreement on Cauvery
Waters.

.,. Kuttiadi Augmentation Multipurpose
Scheme

5°0.00 2-9-77 The scheme has been kept pending for want of Inter-State agreement on Cauvery waters.

,(B) MEDIUM SCHEMES

d. Vamanapuram 372:l 10-10-80 The. project was. considt"rcd by the Ad-
~ ry Commlttee of Planning CommiSSion on 28-11-80. Since the scheme was found to be verr ('ostIy compared to the benefits, the State Government has been requested by Central \Vater Commission to review the r ~;a s.

:2. Attapady 30-8-71 The scheme has ~n kr-pt ~nd a , for
~nt of fnter-State agl'eernent on Cauvery
'\'atcrs.

SHRl V. S. VIJAYARAGHAVAN:
r~ . y I know from the hon. Minister
:how many more acres of land can be brought under irrigation if all these
·scheo:nes are implemented?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: Sir, the total
::irrigated area from these schemes will
,be 0.195 million hectares.

SHRI V. S. VIJAYARAGHAVAN:
:Sir, the Kuriarkutty-Karappara and Attapady schemes arc in my constituency. I und ~ stand that Attapady scheme was submitted to the Centre jn 1971. 10 years have passed but no decision has been taken Attar:ady is
.a tribal area. The development of this area depends upon this scheme.
'So I would like to know what steps 'ure being taken to expedite the
·.:Scheme.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: The Attapady "Scheme is a mediu.'"Il project. This 'Scheme is kept pending because the "Inter-State Agreement on Cauvery 'Waters has yet to be arrived at between the riparian States. Until that

'-'-:agreement is made no action call be "taken for the clearance of that project.

SHRI A. K. BALAN: What is the ate~t position of the Attapady medlUm irrigation scheme?

AN HON. MEMBER: He has replied to that.

SHRI A. K. BALAN: I asked what is the latest position .

. ~ Z. R. ANSARI; I may just mfo em him that A ttapady irrigation
~ he~ne could not get clearance from the ewe because there is no agreement between the riparian states regarding the Cauvery waters. But this scheme, Attapady scheme, is being taken up by the State Government. Already an expenditure of Rs. 2.84 crores has been incurred upto 1980-81. Without the clearance from the ewe the Attapady scheme has been taken up by the State Government of Kerala. An expenditure of Rs. 2.84 crores has already bee:l incurred.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I want to know whether it is a fact that in'
Kerala, especially in ~ynad diviBion, there are on-going projects called' ..
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Manampadi end also Banasura. These are aU tributaries to the river Kabini.
Kabini goes into Cauvery. You are impoU'nding water on these on-going projects of nearly 245 MoW. Thereby you are drying the ~ n river and preventing water from going into the river Cauvery. I do not know hoW, without getting proper clearance, the Kerala Government has been allowed to construct this project which prejudices the interest of neighbouri'ng States and Karnataka in particular.
May I know whether the Central Government will take ~ ed ate steps to stop this project. until the disputes ar# settled?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI; As far as my information goes, out of these 9 projects, 7 projects are major and 2 are medium projects. The only project which the state Government has taken up for implementation without the clearance of the cwe is Attapady irrigation project.

Death of Cattle due to EDidemics in Patna. and Veterinary DoctOl'S Strike

+

·271. SHRI K, LAKKAPPA:
SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that cattle in thousands are dying due to epidemics in Patna;

(b) whether ¥8terinary doctors Qre on strike; and

(c) if so, what steps Governme'nt have taken to save the life of cattle?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI R. V. SW A:MINATHAN): (a)
The Government of Bihar have informed that no cattle epidemics are reported in Fetna and the question of death of cattle in thousands does not arise.

(b) No, Sir.

(C) Does not arise.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My ques-tion is based on the facts reported in the 'Current' deted 24th January, 19S1, 1 can show some photographs in this connection. The news item appeared in the 'Current' dated 24th January, 1981 which reported that are hundreds alld thousands of cattle died due to epidemics. He has denied this. Would the hon. Minister ki'ndly errange to get necessary information from the state Government concerned whether such epidemics had occurred in North Bihar Or not? I would also like to know whether the Veterinary doctors went on strike during this period and whether they are taking any remedial measures fOr preventing the disease.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINA]HAN: I
cannot reply upon the newspapers information or the news ite.:n which appeared in the 'Current' as mentioned by the hon, Member. I can only rely upon the State Government's information. It is a State Government subject and the St'ate Govern ..
ment has reported that no epidemics have taken place in that State and no cattle death had taken pIece. As far as the strike of the veterinary doctors is concerned, it is true that they went O'n strike for some time and they wanted some higher pay. The State Government has decided to wait for the report of the Fourth Ptay Revision CO'!1lmittee and only after the recommendations are received their pay scales revision will be considered The State Government has also appo'inted a Cabinet Sub-Committee to go into this question. Now, they have withdrawn the strike. But apart trom the-
strike aIld other things, I can assure the hon. Member that no cattle death has taken place in that state.

DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH: The hon. Minister- saYs that :no cattle death has taken place due to epidemics. Some cattle must have died.

___ q)q : ~ lin' ";ftN.
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